
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES7078 July 17, 2000
the Senator from Indiana (Mr. LUGAR)
and the Senator from Mississippi (Mr.
LOTT) were added as cosponsors of
S.J.Res. 48, a joint resolution calling
upon the President to issue a procla-
mation recognizing the 25th anniver-
sary of the Helsinki Final Act.

S. RES. 294

At the request of Mr. ABRAHAM, the
names of the Senator from Oklahoma
(Mr. NICKLES) and the Senator from
Massachusetts (Mr. KENNEDY) were
added as cosponsors of S.Res. 294, a res-
olution designating the month of Octo-
ber 2000 as ‘‘Children’s Internet Safety
Month.’’

S. RES. 301

At the request of Mr. SANTORUM, his
name was added as a cosponsor of S.
Res. 301, a resolution designating Au-
gust 16, 2000, as ‘‘National Airborne
Day.’’

S. RES. 304

At the request of Mr. BIDEN, the
names of the Senator from Mississippi
(Mr. COCHRAN) and the Senator from
Maryland (Mr. SARBANES) were added
as cosponsors of S.Res. 304, a resolution
expressing the sense of the Senate re-
garding the development of edu-
cational programs on veterans’ con-
tributions to the country and the des-
ignation of the week that includes Vet-
erans Day as ‘‘National Veterans
Awareness Week’’ for the presentation
of such educational programs.

AMENDMENT NO. 3457

At the request of Mr. LEVIN, the
name of the Senator from Massachu-
setts (Mr. KENNEDY) was added as a co-
sponsor of amendment No. 3457 in-
tended to be proposed to S. 2536, an
original bill making appropriations for
Agriculture, Rural Development, Food
and Drug Administration, and Related
Agencies programs for the fiscal year
ending September 30, 2001, and for
other purposes.

AMENDMENT NO. 3798

At the request of Mr. REED, the
names of the Senator from Massachu-
setts (Mr. KENNEDY) and the Senator
from New York (Mr. SCHUMER) were
added as cosponsors of amendment No.
3798 proposed to H .R. 4578, a bill mak-
ing appropriations for the Department
of the Interior and related agencies for
the fiscal year ending September 30,
2001, and for other purposes.

AMENDMENT NO. 3811

At the request of Mr. LIEBERMAN, the
names of the Senator from Vermont
(Mr. JEFFORDS) and the Senator from
New Jersey (Mr. TORRICELLI) were
added as cosponsors of amendment No.
3811 proposed to H.R. 4578, a bill mak-
ing appropriations for the Department
of the Interior and related agencies for
the fiscal year ending September 30,
2001, and for other purposes.

At the request of Ms. SNOWE, her
name was added as a cosponsor of
amendment No. 3811 proposed to H.R.
4578, supra.

AMENDMENT NO. 3845

At the request of Mr. ROBB, his name
was added as a cosponsor of amend-

ment No. 3845 proposed to H.R. 4810, a
bill to provide for reconciliation pursu-
ant to section 103(a)(1) of the concur-
rent resolution on the budget for fiscal
year 2001.

AMENDMENT NO. 3848

At the request of Mr. KENNEDY, the
name of the Senator from New Mexico
(Mr. BINGAMAN) was added as a cospon-
sor of amendment No. 3848 proposed to
H.R. 4810, a bill to provide for reconcili-
ation pursuant to section 103(a)(1) of
the concurrent resolution on the budg-
et for fiscal year 2001.

AMENDMENT NO. 3849

At the request of Mr. JOHNSON, his
name was added as a cosponsor of
amendment No. 3849 proposed to H.R.
4810, a bill to provide for reconciliation
pursuant to section 103(a)(1) of the con-
current resolution on the budget for
fiscal year 2001.

AMENDMENT NO. 3853

At the request of Mr. ROBB, the name
of the Senator from Nevada (Mr.
BRYAN) was added as a cosponsor of
amendment No. 3853 proposed to H.R.
4810, a bill to provide for reconciliation
pursuant to section 103(a)(1) of the con-
current resolution on the budget for
fiscal year 2001.

AMENDMENT NO. 3855

At the request of Mr. TORRICELLI, the
name of the Senator from North Caro-
lina (Mr. HELMS) was added as a co-
sponsor of amendment No. 3855 pro-
posed to H.R. 4810, a bill to provide for
reconciliation pursuant to section
103(a)(1) of the concurrent resolution
on the budget for fiscal year 2001.

AMENDMENT NO. 3860

At the request of Mr. CLELAND, the
name of the Senator from South Da-
kota (Mr. JOHNSON) was added as a co-
sponsor of amendment No. 3860 pro-
posed to H.R. 4810, a bill to provide for
reconciliation pursuant to section
103(a)(1) of the concurrent resolution
on the budget for fiscal year 2001.

AMENDMENT NO. 3863

At the request of Mr. JOHNSON, his
name was added as a cosponsor of
amendment No. 3863 proposed to H.R.
4810, a bill to provide for reconciliation
pursuant to section 103(a)(1) of the con-
current resolution on the budget for
fiscal year 2001.

AMENDMENT NO. 3874

At the request of Mr. JOHNSON, his
name was added as a cosponsor of
amendment No. 3874 proposed to H.R.
4810, a bill to provide for reconciliation
pursuant to section 103(a)(1) of the con-
current resolution on the budget for
fiscal year 2001.

AMENDMENT NO. 3876

At the request of Mr. JOHNSON, his
name was added as a cosponsor of
amendment No. 3876 proposed to H.R.
4810, a bill to provide for reconciliation
pursuant to section 103(a)(1) of the con-
current resolution on the budget for
fiscal year 2001.

AMENDMENT NO. 3877

At the request of Mr. DORGAN, the
name of the Senator from South Da-

kota (Mr. DASCHLE) was added as a co-
sponsor of amendment No. 3877 pro-
posed to H.R. 4810, a bill to provide for
reconciliation pursuant to section
103(a)(1) of the concurrent resolution
on the budget for fiscal year 2001.

At the request of Mr. JOHNSON, his
name was added as a cosponsor of
amendment No. 3877 proposed to H.R.
4810, supra.

f

SENATE RESOLUTION 337—REL-
ATIVE TO THE DEATH OF THE
HONORABLE JOHN O. PASTORE,
FORMERLY A SENATOR FROM
THE STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
By Mr. LOTT (for himself and Mr.

DASCHLE) submitted the following reso-
lution; which was considered and
agreed to:

S. RES. 337
Resolved, That the Senate has heard with

profound sorrow and deep regret the an-
nouncement of the death of the Honorable
John O. Pastore, formerly a Senator from
the State of Rhode Island.

Resolved, That the Secretary of the Senate
communicate these resolutions to the House
of Representatives and transmit an enrolled
copy thereof to the family of the deceased.

Resolved, That when the Senate adjourns
today, it stand adjourned as a further mark
of respect to the memory of the deceased
Senator.

Mr. LOTT. Mr. President, tonight, as
we adjourn, we do so in memory of
John O. Pastore, who served the people
of Rhode Island here in the Senate
from 1950 to 1976.

Senator Pastore’s life was in many
ways a realization of the American
dream—characterized by humble begin-
nings, hard work, opportunity, and ac-
complishment. His father was an immi-
grant tailor who passed away when
John was a young boy. From that time
on, he and his four siblings were reared
by their mother, who supported the
family as a seamstress.

Senator Pastore earned his law de-
gree from Northeastern University,
through evening classes the school of-
fered at the Providence YMCA. The
family home was his first law office.

Senator Pastore, was initially elect-
ed to office in 1934, when he became a
Member of the Rhode Island House of
Representatives. He subsequently
served as assistant state attorney gen-
eral, lieutenant governor, and in 1945
became governor when his predecessor
resigned for another office. Senator
Pastore was then elected to two terms
in his own right.

In 1950, he was elected to the U.S.
Senate to fill a vacant seat. Two years
later, he won the first of four full
terms in this institution. He never lost
an election.

Many individuals have passed
through the doors of this great cham-
ber, and each has left a unique imprint.
Senators for years to come will think
of John Pastore whenever the ‘‘Pastore
rule’’, relating to germaneness of de-
bate, is invoked.

Senator Pastore will be remembered
in the United States Senate as a serv-
ant of the people and a man committed
to his beliefs.



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S7079July 17, 2000
Today, the thoughts and prayers of

the Senate are with his family and his
constituents.

f

AMENDMENTS SUBMITTED

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
AND RELATED AGENCIES APPRO-
PRIATIONS ACT, 2001

BRYAN (AND FITZGERALD)
AMENDMENT NO. 3883

Mr. BRYAN (for himself and Mr.
FITZGERALD) proposed an amendment
to the bill (H.R. 4578) making appro-
priations for the Department of the In-
terior and related agencies for the fis-
cal year ending September 30, 2001, and
for other purposes; as follows:

On page 164, line 19, strike ‘‘$1,233,824,000,’’
and insert ‘‘$1,203,824,000,’’.

On page 164, line 23, strike ‘‘(16 U.S.C.
460l6a(i)):’’ and insert ‘‘(16 U.S.C. 460l6a(i)), of
which $220,844,000’’ shall be available for for-
est products:’’.

On page 165, beginning on line 6, strike
‘‘Provided’’ and all that follows through ‘‘ac-
complishment:’’ on lines 11 and 12.

On page 165, line 25, strike ‘‘$618,500,000, to
remain available until expended:’’ and insert
‘‘$633,500,000, to remain available until ex-
pended, of which $419,593,000 shall be avail-
able for preparedness and fire use func-
tions:’’.

NICKLES AMENDMENT NO. 3884

Mr. NICKLES proposed an amend-
ment to the bill, H.R. 4578, supra; as
follows:

At the appropriate place, add the fol-
lowing:
SEC. . FUNDING FOR NATIONAL MONUMENTS.

Notwithstanding any other provision of
law, no funds shall be used to establish or ex-
pand a national monument under the Act of
June 8, 1906 (16 U.S.C. 431 et seq.) after July
17, 2000, except by Act of Congress.

BOXER AMENDMENT NO. 3885

(Ordered to lie on the table.)
Mr. REID (for Mrs. BOXER) proposed

an amendment to the bill, H.R. 4578,
supra; as follows:

At the appropriate place insert the fol-
lowing:

None of the funds appropriated under this
Act may be used for the preventive applica-
tion of a pesticide containing a known or
probable carcinogen, a category I or II acute
nerve toxin or a pesticide of the
organophospate, carbamate, or organo- chlo-
rine class as identified by the Environmental
Protection Agency in National Parks in any
area where children may be present.

BOND AMENDMENT NO. 3886

Mr. GORTON (for Mr. BOND) proposed
an amendment to the amendment pro-
posed by Mrs. BOXER to the bill, H.R.
4578, supra; as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed to be in-
serted, insert the following:
SEC. ll. PROHIBITION ON USE OF FUNDS FOR

APPLICATION OF UNAPPROVED PES-
TICIDES IN CERTAIN AREAS THAT
MAY BE USED BY CHILDREN.

(a) DEFINITION OF PESTICIDE.—In this sec-
tion, the term ‘‘pesticide’’ has the meaning

given the term in section 2 of the Federal In-
secticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (7
U.S.C. 136).

(b) PROHIBITION ON USE OF FUNDS.—None of
the funds appropriated under this Act may
be used for the application of a pesticide that
is not approved for use by the Environmental
Protection Agency in any area owned or
managed by the Department of the Interior
that may be used by children, including any
national park.

(c) COORDINATION.—The Secretary of the
Interior shall coordinate with the Adminis-
trator of the Environmental Protection
Agency to ensure that the methods of pest
control used by the Department of the Inte-
rior do not lead to unacceptable exposure of
children to pesticides.

BINGAMAN AMENDMENT NO. 3887

Mr. REID (for Mr. BINGAMAN) pro-
posed an amendment to the bill, H.R.
4578, supra; as follows:

On page 163, after line 23, add the fol-
lowing:

SEC. . (a) FINDINGS.—The Senate makes
the following findings:

(1) in 1990, pursuant to the Indian Self De-
termination and Education Assistance Act
(ISDEA), 25 U.S.C. et seq., a class action law-
suit was filed by Indian tribal contractors
and tribal consortia against the United
States, the Secretary of the Interior and oth-
ers seeking redress for failure to fully pay
for indirect contract support costs (Ramah
Navajo Chapter v. Babbitt, 112 F.3d 1455 (10th
Cir. 1997));

(2) the parties negotiated a partial settle-
ment of the claim totaling $76,200,000 which
was approved by the court on May 14, 1999;

(3) the partial settlement was paid by the
United States on September 14, 1999, in the
amount of $82,000,000;

(4) the Judgment Fund, 31 U.S.C. 1304, was
established to pay for legal judgments
awarded to plaintiffs who have filed suit
against the United States;

(5) the Contract Disputes Act of 1978 re-
quires that the Judgment Fund be reim-
bursed by the responsible agency following
the payment of an award from the Fund;

(6) because the potential exists that Indian
program funds in the Bureau of Indian Af-
fairs (BIA) and the Indian Health Service
(IHS) would be used in Fiscal Year 2001 to re-
imburse the Judgment Fund, resulting in
significant financial and administrative dis-
ruptions in the BIA, the IHS, and the Indian
tribes who rely on such funds.

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense
of the Senate that—

(1) the Secretary of the Interior and the
Secretary of the Department of Health and
Human Services should declare Indian pro-
gram funds unavailable for purposes of reim-
bursing the judgment fund; and

(2) if the Secretary of the Interior and the
Secretary of the Department of Health and
Human Services determines that there are
no other available funds, the agencies
through the Administration should seek an
appropriation of funds from Congress to pro-
vide for reimbursement of the judgment
fund.

MARRIAGE TAX PENALTY RELIEF
RECONCILIATION ACT OF 2000

LANDRIEU AMENDMENT NO. 3888

Ms. LANDRIEU proposed an amend-
ment to the bill (H.R. 4810) to provide
for reconciliation pursuant to section
103(a)(1) of the concurrent resolution

on the budget for fiscal year 2001; as
follows:

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing:
SEC. ll. EXPANSION OF ADOPTION CREDIT.

(a) SPECIAL NEEDS ADOPTION.—
(1) CREDIT AMOUNT.—Paragraph (1) of sec-

tion 23(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of
1986 (relating to allowance of credit) is
amended to read as follows:

‘‘(1) IN GENERAL.—In the case of an indi-
vidual, there shall be allowed as a credit
against the tax imposed by this chapter—

‘‘(A) in the case of a special needs adop-
tion, $10,000, or

‘‘(B) in the case of any other adoption, the
amount of the qualified adoption expenses
paid or incurred by the taxpayer.’’.

(2) YEAR CREDIT ALLOWED.—Section 23(a)(2)
of such Code (relating to year credit allowed)
is amended by adding at the end the fol-
lowing new flush sentence:
‘‘In the case of a special needs adoption, the
credit allowed under paragraph (1) shall be
allowed for the taxable year in which the
adoption becomes final.’’.

(3) DOLLAR LIMITATION.—Section 23(b)(1) of
such Code is amended—

(A) by striking ‘‘subsection (a)’’ and insert-
ing ‘‘subsection (a)(1)(B)’’, and

(B) by striking ‘‘($6,000, in the case of a
child with special needs)’’.

(4) DEFINITION OF SPECIAL NEEDS ADOP-
TION.—Section 23(d) of such Code (relating to
definitions) is amended by adding at the end
the following new paragraph:

‘‘(4) SPECIAL NEEDS ADOPTION.—The term
‘special needs adoption’ means the final
adoption of an individual during the taxable
year who is an eligible child and who is a
child with special needs.’’.

(5) DEFINITION OF CHILD WITH SPECIAL
NEEDS.—Section 23(d)(3) of such Code (defin-
ing child with special needs) is amended to
read as follows:

‘‘(3) CHILD WITH SPECIAL NEEDS.—The term
‘child with special needs’ means any child if
a State has determined that the child’s eth-
nic background, age, membership in a minor-
ity or sibling groups, medical condition or
physical impairment, or emotional handicap
makes some form of adoption assistance nec-
essary.’’.

(b) INCREASE IN INCOME LIMITATIONS.—Sec-
tion 23(b)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code of
1986 (relating to income limitation) is
amended —

(1) in subparagraph (A)—
(A) by striking ‘‘$75,000’’ and inserting

‘‘$63,550 ($105,950 in the case of a joint re-
turn)’’, and

(B) by striking ‘‘$40,000’’ and inserting ‘‘the
applicable amount’’, and

(2) by adding at the end the following new
subparagraph:

‘‘(C) APPLICABLE AMOUNT.—For purposes of
subparagraph (A), the applicable amount,
with respect to any taxpayer, for the taxable
year shall be an amount equal to the excess
of—

‘‘(i) the maximum taxable income amount
for the 31 percent bracket under the table
contained in section 1 relating to such tax-
payer and in effect for the taxable year, over

‘‘(ii) the dollar amount in effect with re-
spect to the taxpayer for the taxable year
under subparagraph (A)(i).

‘‘(D) COST-OF-LIVING ADJUSTMENT.—
‘‘(i) IN GENERAL.—In the case of a taxable

year beginning after 2001, each dollar
amount under subparagraph (A)(i) shall be
increased by an amount equal to—

‘‘(I) such dollar amount, multiplied by
‘‘(II) the cost-of-living adjustment deter-

mined under section 1(f )(3) for the calendar
year in which the taxable year begins, deter-
mined by substituting ‘calendar year 2000’


		Superintendent of Documents
	2015-05-29T08:45:08-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




